Zoning Board of Appeals
September 28, 2011 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT
Subject: ZBA11-017, 822 Loyola Drive

Summary: Mariano Sastre is requesting Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming Structure and
one variance from Chapter 55(Zoning) Section 5:57(Averaging an Existing Front Setback
Line): a reduction of 1 foot 7 inches for expansion of an existing residential structure into the
front setback; 26 feet 7 inches is the averaged front setback required (R1C requires 25 foot
front setback without averaging).

Description and Discussion:

The subject parcel is located at 822 Loyola Drive. The parcel is zoned R1C (Single-Family)
and is located just north of Miller and east of Pomona.

The request is discussed in detail below:

The single-story house was built in 1955 and is 1,383 square feet. It is currently setback 26
feet 7 inches from the front property line. The subject parcel is 8,787 square feet and an
unusually shaped corner parcel. The required minimum area for an R1C parcel is 7,200
square feet. The house is non-conforming for an encroachment into the rear setback. The
petitioner is proposing to construct additions to the existing house including a new covered
front porch and extensions of the living areas and garage. The proposed addition of the
front porch results in the maximum encroachment into the required front open space of 1
foot 7 inches. The other additions to the house encroach 7 % inches.

Once constructed the proposed porch will be 25 feet from the front property line. Although
the required front setback is 25 feet for the R1C zoning district, the averaged front setback
at this location results in a required front setback of 26 feet 7 inches. The additions to the
garage and living area of the house will be setback 26 feet from the front property line and
will not encroach into the side setbacks.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following
criteria shall apply:

(a). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and
peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result from
conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City.

The subject parcel is an unusual shaped conforming corner lot in the R1C Zoning
District (required is 7,200 square feet, subject parcel is 7,999 square feet). The existing



Zoning Board of Appeals

Variance

Permission to Alter Non-Conforming Structure
September 28, 2011 - Page 2

(b).

(c).

(d).

(€).

house was built in 1955 before current zoning setbacks. The house was built 26 feet 7
inches from the front setback line of Loyola. Adjacent houses in the area are built on
similar sized parcels with similar front setbacks.

That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result from
a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

The variance is being requested for the addition of a covered front porch and several
additions to the front of the existing house. The existing house does conform to the front
and side setbacks. However, due to the unusual shape of the parcel, a rear corner of
the house is located within the rear setback. As a result, there is limited room for
expansion of the house in order to accomplish the goals of the homeowner.

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

If the front variance is approved, the structure will be consistent with some houses in the
neighborhood. Although the proposed porch would extend into the averaged front
setback, the size and architectural design should minimize the impact to the
surrounding neighborhood. The other additions proposed extend 7 inches into the
averaged setback and should have minimal visual impact to the surrounding
neighborhood. The standard setback for the R1D zone is 25 feet and the enclosed
porch will extend to 25 feet. The subject parcel is located on a corner and the house
adjacent on Loyola is also setback the same distance 26 feet 7 inches as the existing
house.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based
shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The house was built in 1955 before current zoning standards were established. The
parcel is an unusual shape and although the setback of the proposed addition meets
the 25 foot setback requirement for the R1C District, the location of the adjacent house
increases the required setback to 26 feet 7 inches.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a
reasonable use of the land or structure
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The variance, if approved, will permit construction of a covered front porch and
additions to the house with a maximum encroachment of 1 foot 7 inches into the
required averaged setback. While the front porch will encroach the maximum of 1foot 7
inches, the other additions will extend only 7 inches into the front setback. Due to the
corner location of the parcel, unusual shape and total size of the additions, staff
considers the requested variance to be minimal.

Standards for Approval- Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming Structure

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:98, from
the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following criteria shall apply:

(a).

(b).

The alteration complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of the
Zoning Chapter.

The parcel is an unusual shape and was constructed before current zoning standards
were in effect. Although the proposed additions will encroach a maximum of 1 foot 7
inches more than the existing house, the total square footage of the additions is
minimal. After construction, no part of the structure will be closer than 25 feet from the
front property line. The expansion will allow the petitioner to improve their property while
respecting the intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

The alteration will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property

Staff does not feel that the requested variance would negatively affect any surrounding
property. Although the proposed porch would extend 1 foot 7 inches, the other
additions proposed extend only 7 inches into the averaged front setback. The house will
remain single-story and will have no increase in height. The total size and architectural
design of the new construction should minimize the impact to the surrounding
neighborhood and represent a positive aesthetic upgrade to the property.

Respectfully submitted,

el

/a’/ﬁ;_//z’

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: M_Aiz—\AMO _6_#5(31'?—&;‘; - H(f‘) TEAG BOILD
Address of Applicant.  VOVZ P TH <24 Add peroe M. 42103
Daytime Phone: 134 223 -1\

Fax:. 134 9A7-A180 o

Email: __proriene & m%‘e\nomee.com
Applicant’s Relationship to Property: _ "o\ e [oEg anNER

Section 2: Property Informatio

Address of Property: _RI22. Lovore. DR . ; A Aeeo.
Zoning Classification: _ 1 C.

Tax ID# (if known):
*Name of Property Owner: "Il € SARAWN ZOriiNS

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

X Variance
Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a
variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimsnsion:
By oo { d
Srserer o, Senion 515 2 -1 2By -3 e .
Example: Chapter 65, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary) :
e sre Provosing T EXPASD THE fooTPRNT OF THE ExisTiag

BADENCE -0 AccordpizsE  WEW ADATION (5e€ sapcwen ?LAUQ

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying ‘with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

RE Zowne FEONT SET Phev PEGOREHENTS Fod RiC 1§ 75 .
THE EXieTinG Bl BACE ofF TR TROGRTT AND ARISCENT
Beovernes (& 26-1"

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain) “B2Zcasg OF ~é NAPE CF THiE

LOT At TWE FOCTIARNT of (3 &xSTIVNG STRYe uee | [ Dods NTOT
ASFo2io = RE ABILITY o BXYYAND 0 AccodOings —THE.
MEZDE OF -THE  Farile |F Y AR TO S W PG WELRMSD |
3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neiéhboring properties? 1o BE
A2 O BAPAMD THE FosTRdT W Chb FIOP THE MELtsPy SHDCE
WITROUT T E BEED T S0P A Fou <EronD STORY AND TUSEEFORE
BEDLE THE Mies AD =Tar WA THE ME GUBORWCCD CHAROCER

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

ARE SUAPE oF TS LT AP s WO carmioN Ccozaw%; ALCAITN MHav o,
AR SR OeTUES Al UON COMTORIMING  STRXTUERE . “THE Thot Apie
FROUT Ae (WS Oy AVALaRAWE SPACES (NLEES WE EXTAND

TO & FULA GECOND

STORNY
5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

WE b2 LoOKING IO ISERTAER T SPACE O ACDUMOINRE, e

Gwolna Foaty . THE DEred OF 10 ADDoN wite ERET “THE Hlasaing
AND CAMRACTEE OF THED. N B\GWHEBOE VA0S AND PRoV(PE FolThe NETS

__OF e FArLY

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property DANGLE  Farur RBEHDENCE

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming strurture unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued . . .....)




Existing Condition Code Requirement
Lot area Yoo ﬂ?:ﬂ <R Fi. | {200 S0 P
Lot width \ 26 B o Fre

Floor area ratio . .

Open space ratio

i
Sethacks 25 Proposer 2=
Parking S

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

WE A28 Brovoming do Hiove € TRowT BT hce o5 .

TS Wi ALOR “TRE DESEN ofF “THe Aopmon 1o M.A&““—(E W s
LOW dAMELCTER OF -THE NEAVGWRORING, BTROUCTOESS  INSTEAS OF

PISIVG O INETAW A FOL SEOND SORY T ACCORMODATE
TYE Mepo= O T daior,

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

e PecPesepr  sETBAck  DwremeNce of |- Hax .
e Adow g Prodge] 0 |<EeR e LOW OUF LINES ToF
e VEehRORM oD . TR ovesW RO oy ShouLe  WWE
NO_DETRAENTAL, SFEec] Ob IS NEIGWRCRING TROTEE(IES .

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit _—11l& AovmionN AN

BENOVATION To THE EXI1STING Rowle As DEScrRIED

AND SHOWN W e AqiAcHED TS |

Section 6: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 2" by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




a Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

0 Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Sect|0n7 Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

I, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached
hereto.

(134) 223 1\3 [y S—

Phone Number Signature
Meveno @ meshomes . com Hies anvo Dbmres
Email Address Print Name

1, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the
statements contained in the materials submitted ﬁfwith, are true and correct.

E]

Signature

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permissian to access the subject property for the

purpose of reviewing my variance request.
\\— ,ﬁ

Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates |
and acknowledge that staff does not remind the pdtitioner of the meeting date and !

times. —
T —

|

Signature

On this / Gt day of A w ‘?“371’ , 20_1 , before me personally appeared the above named
applicant and made oath that he/she 'has read the foregomg application by him/her subscribed and knows the
contents thereof, and that the same is true as fo his/her own knowledge except as to those matters therein stated
to be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she believes them to be true.

@Aﬁf .?/LZJ ‘“—“‘M
CHANTAL TRAN Notary Public Signature
Notary Public, Washtenaw Co., MI Charital Tig B

Notary Co#mission Expiratlgn Bate ? Print Name

Staff Use Only T / V.4
Date Submitted: C(; ../ 6/.'/ Fee Paid: 5 C"' 0 O__a
FileNo.. _ Date of Public Hearing 9 = g "[ L
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date |Z§ 4m & "! Cf b }/ ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing Review:

Staff Reviewer & Date:




Dale Rominski

822 Loyola Drive
Ann Arbor MI, 48103
August 22, 2011

Zoning Board of Appeals
Ann Arbor Planning and Development
City of Ann Arbor

To whom it may concern:

I am writing to inform you that as the homeowner of 822 Loyola Drive, I give my
permission for Mariano Sastre of MGS Designs to represent our appeal in the September
appeals meeting.

Thank you,

//-)",v__’_‘) m_—/
7\ \ L

., rd

# -
e

Dale Rominski
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